
28. (APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DREDGE, RICHARDSON BAY, MARIN COUNTY, 
REEDFORT PROPERTIES, INC. - W.O. 1220, P.R.C. 716.) Reedport Properties, 
Inc., has applied for & permit to dredge a portion of Salt Works Canal in
Richardson Bay, Marin County. Salt Works Canal is one of those reserved 
to the State for canal purposes by the Board of Tide Land Commissioners in
1871-72. Tide land lots on both sides of the canal were sold by that 
Commission, but the canal has never bean dredged. In a plan for develop-
ment of the adjacent area, Reedport Properties, Inc., now proposes to 
dredge and open a portion of the canal for small-beat navigation, This
project is at least a partial carrying out of the long-delayed plans of 
the former Board of Tide Land Commissioners. For that reason it is con-
sidered appropriate not to require payment of more than the tatutory
filing fee heretofore paid upon compliance with Section 6303 P.R.C. 
(Permit from the Federal Government). 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, A RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO ISSUE TO REEDPORT PROPERTIES, INJ., 
SUBJECT TO ISSUANCE BY THE U.S. CORPS OF ENGINEERS OF A PERMIT FOR THE 
PROPOSED WORK, A PERMIT TO DREDGE A PORTION OF SALT WORKS CANAL IN 
RICHARDSON BAY, MARIN COUNTY, AND DISPOSE OF SPOILS, THE CONSIDERATION 
BEING THE IMPROVEMENT OF NAVIGATION. 

29. (RESCISSION OF AUTHORIZATION FOR MINERAL RESERVATION, MARKARIAN 
PROPERTY, FRESNO COUNTY - W.0. 10850.) On July 16, 1951 (Minute Item 9, 
Page 1405), the Commission, pursuant to application by the Public Works 
and Acquisition Division of the Department of Finance, authorized the 
approval of the reservation to the State of the mineral rights in the
sale of the Suit of Section 22, T. 13 S., R. 20 E., M.D.B.& M., excepting 
the west 55 feet thereof. Subsequent review by the Public Works and
Acquisition Division of the effect of such reservation on lands not our-
rently known to possess mineral values has shown that the reservation may 
produce a serious handicap in obtaining proper values for the sale of the 
surface. Therefore, the Public Works and Acquisition Division, with the 
concurrence of the Director of Finance, has, by letter of February 6, 1952, 
requested that the Commission rescind the authorization for retention of
the mineral rights in the proposed sale of the subject property. Such 
rescission is in order because the lands involved do not have any 
currently-known mineral value, and the reservation authorized heretofore
was granted primarily on the basis of cooperation with the request of the
Public Works and Acquisition Division. 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, A RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED 
AUTHORIZING THE RESCISSION AND CANCELLATION OF THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED 
JULY 16, 1951 (MINUTE ITEM 9, PAGE 1405), WHICH APPROVED THE RESERVATION 
TO THE STATE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 6404 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, OF 
THE MINERAL RIGHT , IN THE SALE OF THE SHA OF SECTION 22, T. 13 S., 
R. 20 E., M.D.B.& M., EXCEPTING THE WEST 55 FEET THEREOF. 

30. (PROPOSED RESERVATION OF MINERALS, CHINO HILLS AREA, SAN BERNARDINO 
COUNTY - W.O. 1229.) Section 6404 of the Public Resources Code provides 
in part that any State agency that sells any of the lands Listed in
Section 6403 (i.e., land acquired by the State for public use), may, with 
the approval of the State Lands Commission, reserve to the State any or 
all oil, gas, oil shale, coal, phosphate, gold, silver, or other mineral, 
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